

No. APL-2018-00143

To be argued by:  
Joseph M. Spadola  
15 minutes requested

---

---

**State of New York**  
**Court of Appeals**

---

LUIS A. VEGA,

*Respondent,*

v.

POSTMATES, INC.,

*Respondent,*

COMMISSIONER OF LABOR,

*Appellant.*

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Solicitor General*  
ANDREA OSER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
JOSEPH M. SPADOLA  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
*of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General*  
*State of New York*  
Attorney for Appellant  
The Capitol  
Albany, New York 12224  
(518) 776-2043  
(518) 915-7723 (f)  
joseph.spadola@ag.ny.gov

Dated: July 15, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. The State’s Unemployment Insurance Law.....	4
B. The Board’s Discretion to Determine Whether a Worker Is an Employee Eligible to Receive Unemployment Benefits .....	6
C. The Work Performed by Postmates’ Couriers.....	9
1. Courier Recruitment and Orientation .....	10
2. Courier Assignments .....	12
3. Logistics of Deliveries.....	14
4. Financial Aspects of the Platform.....	16
5. Termination of Couriers .....	18
6. Mr. Vega’s Work as a Courier .....	18
D. Administrative Proceedings and the Board’s Decision.....	19
E. The Third Department’s Decision .....	23

ARGUMENT ..... 24

SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE BOARD’S  
DETERMINATION THAT COURIERS LIKE MR. VEGA WERE  
EMPLOYEES OF POSTMATES ..... 24

A. The Record Contains Numerous Well-Recognized  
Indicia of an Employer-Employee Relationship..... 27

1. Postmates controlled the cost and speed of  
deliveries..... 29

2. Postmates controlled the assignment of  
deliveries..... 35

3. Postmates precluded couriers from delegating  
assignments or otherwise operating as  
independent businesses..... 37

4. Postmates handled all aspects of customer  
relations..... 40

5. Postmates could unilaterally alter any aspect  
of its delivery platform..... 42

6. Postmates possessed the ability to unilaterally  
discharge couriers..... 44

7. The record contains additional well-recognized  
indicia of employer control..... 44

B. The Factors Cited by Postmates Do Not Render  
the Board’s Decision Irrational..... 47

1. Postmates constrained couriers’ purported  
freedoms..... 49

2.	This Court in <i>Rivera</i> affirmed the Board’s finding of an employment relationship despite the presence of the same freedoms Postmates’ couriers enjoyed. ....	51
3.	Many other cases are in accord. ....	57
C.	The Remedial Purpose of the Unemployment Insurance Law Supports the Board’s Decision. ....	61
D.	The Existence of Divergent Views About the Employment Status of Gig Workers Heightens the Importance of Judicial Deference. ....	63
	CONCLUSION .....	68
	AFFIRMATION OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>12 Cornelia St (Ross), Matter of,</i> 56 N.Y.2d 895 (1982).....	7, 25, 28, 46
<i>Alfisi (BND Messenger Service, Inc. – Harnett), Matter of,</i> 149 A.D.2d 883 (3d Dep’t 1989) .....	29, 40, 42, 56, 57
<i>Bogart (LaValle Transportation, Inc. – Commissioner of Labor), Matter of,</i> 140 A.D.3d 1217 (3d Dep’t 2016) .....	37, 58
<i>CDK Delivery Service, Inc. (Hartnett), Matter of,</i> 151 A.D.2d 932 (3d Dep’t 1989) .....	47, 56, 57
<i>Caballero (Reynolds Transport, Inc. – Hudacs), Matter of,</i> 184 A.D.2d 984 (3d Dep’t 1992) .....	56, 57
<i>Charles A. Field Delivery Serv., Inc., Matter of,</i> 66 N.Y.2d 516 (1985).....	22, 25, 29, 33
<i>Claim of England,</i> 38 N.Y.2d 829 (1976).....	7
<i>Concourse Ophthalmology Assoc., P.C., Matter of,</i> 60 N.Y.2d 734 (1983).....	25
<i>Crystal (Medical Delivery Servs. – Commissioner of Labor), Matter of,</i> 150 A.D.3d 1595 (3d Dep’t 2017) .....	47
<i>Di Martino (Buffalo Courier Express Co., Inc. – Ross), Matter of,</i> 59 N.Y.2d (1983).....	29, 41, 57

<i>Electrolux Corp., In re</i> 288 N.Y. 440 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ferrara (Catherwood), Matter of,</i> 10 N.Y.2d 1 (1961).....	5, 60
<i>Fox (Whalen’s Service – Roberts), Matter of,</i> 119 A.D.2d 868 (3d Dep’t 1986) .....	22n, 51, 55
<i>Garbowski (Dynamex Operations East, Inc. – Commissioner of Labor), Matter of,</i> 136 A.D.3d 1079 (3d Dep’t 2016) .....	40-41
<i>Gill (Strategic Delivery Solutions LLC – Commissioner of Labor, Matter of,</i> 134 A.D.3d 1362 (3d Dep’t 2015) .....	42, 47
<i>Gray (Glens Falls Newspapers – Roberts), Matter of,</i> 134 A.D.2d 791 (3d Dep’t 1987) .....	57
<i>Haug, Matter of v. State Univ. of New York at Potsdam,</i> 32 N.Y.3d 1044 (2018).....	26, 27n, 66
<i>Jennings (American Delivery Solution, Inc.-Commissioner of Labor, Matter of,</i> 125 A.D.3d 1152 (3d Dep’t 2015).....	22, 37, 41, 58, 59
<i>Kelly (Frank Gallo, Inc. – Commissioner of Labor), Matter of</i> 28 A.D.3d 1044 (3d Dep’t 2006), <i>lv. dismissed, 7 N.Y.3d 844 (2006).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>MNORX, Inc. v. Ross,</i> 46 N.Y.2d 985 (1979).....	44
<i>Marine Holdings, LLC v. New York City Commn. on Human Rights, Matter of,</i> 31 N.Y.3d 1045 (2018).....	66

<i>McKenna (Can Am Rapid Courier, Inc. – Sweeney), Matter of</i> 233 A.D.2d 704 (3d Dep’t 1996), <i>lv. denied</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 810 (1997) .....	47
<i>Mitchell, In re</i> 145 A.D.3d 1404 (3d Dep’t 2016) .....	27n
<i>Mitchum (Medifleet, Inc. – Commissioner of Labor), Matter of</i> , 133 A.D.3d 1156 (3d Dep’t 2015) .....	41, 45, 47
<i>Morton, In re</i> 284 N.Y. 167 (1040) .....	43, 58
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Hearst Publications</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944) .....	64
<i>Rivera (State Line Delivery Serv.-Roberts), Matter of</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 679 (1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 481 U.S. 1049 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rivera (State Line Delivery Service, Inc. – Ross), Matter of</i> , 120 A.D.2d 852 (3d Dep’t 1986) .....	22n, 25, 52
<i>Ross (Majestic Messenger Service, Inc. – Roberts), Matter of</i> , 119 A.D.2d 857 (3d Dep’t 1986) .....	22n, 51, 54, 56
<i>Scanlan, Matter of v. Buffalo Pub. Sch. Sys.</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 662 (1997) .....	60
<i>Scott (CR England Inc. – Commissioner of Labor), Matter of</i> , 133 A.D.3d 935 (3d Dep’t 2015) .....	56, 57
<i>Ted Is Back Corp. (Roberts), Matter of</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 725 (1984) .....	25, 37, 42, 59
<i>United States v. Silk</i> , 331 U.S. 704 (1947) .....	38

<i>Van Teslaar, Matter of v. Levine, Matter of,</i> 35 N.Y.2d 311 (1974).....	4
<i>Varrecchia (Wade Russo, Inc. – Sweeney), Matter of,</i> 234 A.D.2d 826 (3d Dep’t 1996) .....	47
<i>Vega, Matter of v. Postmates, Inc.,</i> 162 A.D.3d 1337 (3d Dep’t 2018) .....	23, 26
<i>Villa Maria Inst. of Music (Ross), Matter of,</i> 54 N.Y.2d 691 (1981).....	6-7, 25, 48
<i>Voisin (Dynamex Operations East, Inc. – Commissioner of Labor), Matter of,</i> 134 A.D.3d 1186 (3d Dep’t 2015) .....	41, 42, 56
<i>Watson (Partsfleet Inc. – Commissioner of Labor), Matter of,</i> 127 A.D.3d 1461 (3d Dep’t 2015) .....	42, 45, 47, 57
<i>Werner (CBA Industries, Inc. – Hudacs), Matter of,</i> 210 A.D.2d 526 (3d Dep’t 1994), <i>lv. denied,</i> 86 N.Y.2d 702 (1995) .....	37, 46, 58, 59
<i>Wilder (RB Humphreys Inc. – Commissioner of Labor), Matter of,</i> 133 A.D.3d 1073 (3d Dep’t 2015) .....	42, 56
<i>Yoga Vida NYC, Inc. (Commissioner of Labor), Matter of,</i> 28 N.Y.3d 1013 (2016).....	27n, 59
<i>Youngman (RB Humphreys Inc. – Commissioner of Labor, Matter of,</i> 126 A.D.3d 1225 (3d Dep’t 2015) .....	41



## STATE STATUTES

### Labor Law

§ 501 .....	4, 5, 61
§ 511 .....	6
§ 511(1)(b)(1-a) .....	8
§ 511(1)(b)(1-b) .....	8
§ 511(1)(b)(1-c).....	8
§ 511(1)(3).....	8
§ 511(6)-(23).....	8
§ 511(6) .....	7
§ 511(18) .....	7
§ 511(21) .....	8
§ 520 .....	5
§ 534 .....	6
§ 560(1) .....	5
§ 570 .....	5
§§ 620-626.....	6
§ 620 .....	6
§ 620(1)(b) .....	19
§ 623 .....	6
§ 861-c.....	66n
§ 862-b .....	66n
L.1935, ch. 468.....	4

## ARTICLES AND REPORTS

Brishen Rogers, *Employment Rights in the Platform Economy: Getting Back to Basics*,  
10 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 479 (2016)..... 63-64

Cornell University Worker Institute, *On-Demand Platform Workers in New York State: the Challenges for Public Policy* (2019),  
available at [https://www.ilr.cornell.edu/sites/default/files/OnDemandReport\\_Reduced.pdf](https://www.ilr.cornell.edu/sites/default/files/OnDemandReport_Reduced.pdf)..... *passim*

Julia Beckhusen, “About 13M U.S. Workers Have More Than One Job,” U.S. Census Bureau (June 18, 2019),  
*available at*  
<https://www.census.gov/library/stories/2019/06/about-thirteen-million-united-states-workers-have-more-than-one-job.html>..... 52n

National Employment Law Project, *Rights at Risk: Gig Companies’ Campaign to Upend Employment as We Know It* (2019),  
*available at* <https://s27147.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/Rights-at-Risk-4-2-19.pdf>..... 9

Society for Human Resource Management, *National Study of Employers* (2017),  
*available at* <https://www.shrm.org/hr-today/trends-and-forecasting/research-and-surveys/Pages/National-Study-of-Employers.aspx>) ..... 52

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

NLRB Office of General Counsel, Advice Mem., NLRB Case No. 13-CA-163079 (Sept. 19, 2016),  
*available at* [apps.nlrb.gov/link/document.aspx/09031d45826e0080](https://apps.nlrb.gov/link/document.aspx/09031d45826e0080) ..... 32n, 65

*Postmates Inc.*,  
N.Y. Work. Comp. Bd. Case No. G191 7469,  
2019 WL 496350 (Jan. 31, 2019)..... 65

**MISCELLANEOUS**

19 Williston on Contracts § 54:2 (4th ed.) ..... 64

Black’s Law Dictionary, “Independent Contractor”  
(11th ed. 2019)..... 38

New York Assembly Bill A8343 (2019)..... 9n
